the inclusion criteria (95 were not licensed and practicing in
NJ, and 115 were not working in the community setting). An
additional 27 respondents did not indicate whether they or

their pharmacy were performing COVID-19 testing and were
excluded from further analysis.

Two hundred twenty-three (223) respondents reported that
their stores were not testing for COVID-19. Sixty-one (61)
respondents indicated that their stores were testing, but only
46 reported that they were personally testing patients. As a
result, a total of 238 respondents (83.8%) were not currently